
 

 
 
 

 
BY ELECTRONIC MAIL   
 
March 26, 2021 
 
Mr. Omar J. Marrero Díaz, Esq.  
Executive Director  
 
Mr. Julian Bayne-Hernández  
Acting Executive Director  
Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency  
and Financial Advisory Authority  
 
Dear Messrs. Marrero Díaz and Bayne-Hernández: 
 
We are writing again to raise significant concerns about certain actions of the Transport and Other 
Public Services Bureau (“NTSP”), and to follow up on the Oversight Board’s January 29, 2021 
letter which addressed issues with NTSP’s draft regulations pursuant to Act 109 of June 28 of 
1962, as amended (the “Draft Regulations”), as well as Circular Letter No. 35-2020 (“Circular 
Letter 35”).   
 
On December 30, 2020, you advised NTSP “that the proposed regulations must comply with the 
Oversight Board’s Policy” and instructed NTSP to (i) “repeal [Circular Letter 35],” 
(ii) “immediately desist from adjusting the tariffs regulated by NTSP” (emphasis in original), and 
(iii) “confirm that the prior tariff regime has been reinstalled.”  NTSP did not comply and Circular 
Letter 35 remains in effect.   
 
The Oversight Board, on January 29, 2021, again requested you intervene to ensure NTSP repeal 
the Circular Letter and otherwise desist from adjusting tariffs without prior Oversight Board 
approval.  The Oversight Board also requested you confirm you would take the action requested 
and provide a timeline for the repeal, but no response has been received.   
 
NTSP exacerbated the negative financial impact of Circular Letter 35 by enacting Circular Letter 
No. 5-2021 (“Circular Letter 5”) which provides, among other things, that parties who do not abide 
by the new increased tariffs are subject to fines of $10,000.  As with the Draft Regulations and 
Circular Letter 35, NTSP enacted this measure without prior Oversight Board review and approval 
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in violation of the Policy and PROMESA.  Since promulgating Circular Letter 5, NTSP has 
imposed the maximum fine on several companies and will likely continue to do so unless you act 
swiftly.   
 
NTSP’s actions continue to violate the Policy, established pursuant to section 204(b)(4) of 
PROMESA.  In addition, NTSP’s actions, including the implementation and enforcement of the 
Draft Regulations and Circular Letters 5 and 35 adjusting tariffs regulated by NTSP impair and 
defeat the purposes of PROMESA, as determined by the Oversight Board.  These actions reflect a 
continued disregard for PROMESA’s requirements, as well as AAFAF’s directives. 
 
As you are aware, section 5(b) of Act 2-2017, known as the Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and 
Financial Advisory Authority Act, provides that AAFAF is the government entity charged with 
supervising, executing, and administering the Fiscal Plan and must ensure that all the entities of 
the Government of Puerto Rico comply with the Fiscal Plan.  Accordingly, we respectfully again 
insist that, consistent with AAFAF’s statutory obligations, you enforce the directives AAFAF 
issued to NTSP on December 30, 2020, ensure the repeal of the Draft Regulations and both 
Circular Letters, and ensure NTSP desists from adjusting or implementing tariffs until it has 
complied with the Policy and the Oversight Board has reviewed and approved any such measures, 
or provide the Oversight Board with an explanation for AAFAF’s failure to take such actions.  
Please provide your response no later than 5:00 pm AST on March 31, 2021.   
 
The Oversight Board reserves the right to take such actions as it deems necessary, consistent with 
PROMESA sections 104(k), 108(a), and 204(b), including seeking remedies and sanctions to 
prevent implementation and enforcement of the Draft Regulations and the Circular Letters.  
 
We hope that such action will be unnecessary and thank you in advance for your assistance in this 
matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Natalie A. Jaresko 
 
CC:  Hon. Pedro Pierluisi Urrutia  

Mr. Edison Avilés Delíz  
Mr. Jaime A. Lafuente-González, P.E. 


